

No. 17-1314

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOHSIN RAZA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

THOMAS M. BUCHANAN
GEOFFREY P. EATON
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1700 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000
*Counsel for Petitioner
Mohsin Raza*

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
JOHN N. NASSIKAS III
R. STANTON JONES
DIRK C. PHILLIPS
ROBERT A. DERISE
MATTHEW J. OSTER
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
lisa.blatt@arnoldporter.com
*Counsel for Petitioner
Humaira Iqbal*

June 5, 2018

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

PETER H. WHITE
JEFFREY F. ROBERTSON
SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Suite 850
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 729-7476

GARY STEIN
SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 756-2441

*Counsel for Petitioner
Farukh Iqbal*

THOMAS G. CONNOLLY
PATRICK O'DONNELL
STEPHEN W. MILLER
LAUREN E. SNYDER
HARRIS, WILTSHIRE &
GRANNIS LLP
1919 M Street NW
Eighth Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 730-1300
*Counsel for Petitioner
Mohammad Ali Haider*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. The Circuits Are Split Over the Materiality Element of the Federal Fraud Offenses.....	2
II. The Government’s Either/Or Materiality Standard Finds No Support in This Court’s Precedent.....	7
III. The Fourth Circuit’s Harmless-Error Footnote Does Not Preclude This Court’s Review	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017).....	10
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988).....	9
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	2, 7, 8, 10
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	10
<i>United States v. Camick</i> , 796 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2015).....	5-6
<i>United States v. Curtis</i> , 635 F.3d 704 (5th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 226 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2000).....	4, 8
<i>United States v. Fallon</i> , 470 F.3d 542 (3d Cir. 2006)	4
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 406 F.3d 704 (5th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>United States v. Ismail</i> , 97 F.3d 50 (4th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>United States v. Litvak</i> , 808 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015)	5
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 709 F. App'x 119 (3d Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007)	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 140 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 1998)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Svete</i> , 556 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>United States v. Swearingen</i> , 858 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1988).....	3
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	8-9
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 665 F.3d 560 (3d Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016).....	2, 8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)	7
Lauren D. Lunsford, Note, <i>Fraud, Fools, and Phishing: Mail Fraud and the Person of Ordinary Prudence in the Internet Age</i> , 99 Ky. L.J. 379 (2010-11).....	6
Skye Lynn Perryman, <i>Mail and Wire Fraud</i> , 43 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 715 (2006)..	6
William K.S. Wang, <i>Application of the Federal Mail and Wire Fraud Statutes to Criminal Liability for Stock Market Insider Trading and Tipping</i> , 70 U. Miami L. Rev. 220 (2015)	6
